ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - SEWER RULES

ADOPTED JANUARY 13, 1992 AMENDED RESOLUTIONS:

RESOLUTION NO. 92-15, 07-286

PENALTIES AND FINES

Attention is called to penalties and fines provided for in the Ohio Revised Code, Sections 6111.09, 6111.99, 6117.45 and 6117.99, which read as follows:

6111.09 - FINES FOR VIOLATIONS; CIVIL ACTION:

Any person who violates section 6111.07 of the Revised Code shall pay a civil penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars per day of violation, to be paid into the state treasury to the credit of the general revenue fund. The attorney general, upon written request by the director of environmental protection, shall commence an action under this section against any person who violates section 6111.07 of the Revised Code. Any action under this section is a civil action, governed by the Rules of Civil Procedure and other rules of practice and procedure applicable to civil actions.

6111.99 - PENALTIES:

- A. Whoever violates section 6111.04, 6111.042, 6111.05, or division (A) of section 6111.07 of the Revised Code shall be fined not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisoned not more than one year, or both.
- B. Whoever violates section 6111.45 or 6111.46 of the Revised Code shall be fined not more than five hundred dollars.
- C. Whoever violates division (C) of section 6111.07 of the Revised Code shall be fined not more than twenty-five thousand dollars.
- D. Whoever violates section 6111.42 of the Revised Code shall be fined not more than one hundred dollars for a first offense; for each subsequent offense such person shall be fined not more than one hundred fifty dollars.
- E. Whoever violates section 6111.44 of the Revised Code shall be fined not more than one hundred dollars.

ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - SEWER RULES

ADOPTED JANUARY 13, 1992 AMENDED RESOLUTIONS: RESOLUTION NO. 92-15, 07-286

PENALTIES & FINES (Continued)

6117.45 - PROHIBITION AGAINST TAMPERING OR REFUSAL TO PERMIT INSPECTION:

No person shall tamper with or damage any sewage disposal plant constructed under section 6117.01 or 6117.45, inclusive, of the Revised Code, or any apparatus or accessory connected therewith or pertaining thereto, or make any connection into any such sewer or sewage disposal plant without permission of the Board of County Commissioners or in a manner or for a use other than as prescribed by such board. No person shall refuse to permit the inspection by the Sanitary Engineer of any such connection, no person shall violate sections 6117.01 to 6117.45, inclusive, of the Revised Code.

All fines collected under division (A) of section 6117.99 of the Revised Code shall be paid into the County Treasury and credited to any County sewer improvement or maintenance fund as the board directs.

6117.99 - PENALTIES:

Whoever violates section 6117.45 or 6117.51 of the Revised Code is guilty of a minor misdemeanor.